

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

ABCA84

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

þ

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 558-2487

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 7200 Distribution Drive Louisville, KY 40258-2827

25304-2900 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS

01/26/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/09/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT OPEN END CONTRACT THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR QUARTERLY PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE ON HVAC EQUIPMENT PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 02/17/2010 AT 10:00 AM AT THE ABC WAREHOUSE LOCATED AT THE HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK, 500 RIVER ROAD, NITRO, WV, 25143. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT I DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE FIVED THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. 2010 MAR -9 A 7:59 ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. HIGHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Herman J. Rhodes, Julie (502) DATE March 8, 968-0121 <sup>MLE</sup>Vice President

51-0456396

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, self, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6-6).



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

7200 Distribution Drive Louisville, KY 40258-2827

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

# Request for

ABCA84

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900 558-2487

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 01/26/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/09/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM INF QUANTITY HOP AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO SHELLY MURRAY IN THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN AT THE TOP OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115, OR VIA EMAIL AT SHELLY.L.MURRAYDWV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 2/19/10 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. 0001 LS 910-36 HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR EXHIBIT 1 LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UPON AWARD AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS Jr TELEPHONE (502) 968-0121 DATE March 8, Herman J. Rhodes, FEIN 51-0456396 <sup>me</sup>Vice P∕resident ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



ABCA84

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 7200 Distribution Drive Louisville, KY 40258-2827

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
01/26/								
8ID OPENING DATE:	d)000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/09/	2010		BID	OP	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		- Sol Holistania		5000075001505000		122		
	ORIGIN	A! CON	TRACT	. ти	E "REASONABLE TI	ME	A BEDIUD GRVII	
							HIS "REASONABI	!
					ERMINATE THIS CO			
				G THE	DIRECTOR OF PUR	(CH	ASING 30 DAYS	
	WRITTE	N NOTI	CE.					
	IMI ECC	CDECT	ETC B	DOVIC	Ions are stipula		n crecument to	
	THIS C	ONTRAC	TDOC	IMENT	, THE TERMS, COM	IN T	ID ELSEWHERE II Ittong. Ann	4
	PRICIN	G SET	HEREI	N ARE	FIRM FOR THE LI	EFE	OF THE	
	CONTRA					Ţ		
-								•
					MAY BE RENEWED			
					SPENDING UNIT A TOR OF PURCHASIN			
						1	INIRTY (SU) I RENEWAL SHALI	
					THE TERMS AND CO			
	ORIGINA	AL CON	TRACT	AND	SHALL BE LIMITED	T	O TWO (2)	
	SUCCES	SIVE O	NE (1	YEA	R PERIODS.			
	CANOLL							
					ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT			
					F THE COMMODITIE			
					ERIOR QUALITY OR			
					S OF THE BID AND			
							•	
					E DIRECTOR OF PU			
					NIT TO PURCHASE LING OF A REQUIS			
					IED ON THIS CONT			
			- 1		EMERGENCIES DUE	1		
					NOT LIMITED TO D			
b				AN U	NANTICIPATED INC	RE	ASE IN THE	
	VOLUME	OF WO	RK).	1				
	TNCHDAL	ure. e	ILCE 6	:=     	VENDOR SHALL FUR	AI T	en bouve us	
					GENERAL LIABILI			
						L		
SIGMATURE ()		(0.2)			ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO 10des, Jr TELEPHONE (			Marach 0 2010
Serm-X+	1 woll	_7.'				502	7) 368-0171 N.	march 8, 2010
TITLE Vice Pre	esident	, FE	51-	04563	196		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

# Request for Quotation

ō

SHIP VIA

ARCARA

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.
7200 Distribution Drive
Louisville, KY 40258-2827

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900 558-2487

01/26/2 BID OPENING DATE:									
		<u>3/09/</u>		CAT	less services		ID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	TY.	UOP	NO.	ΠE	MINUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PRIOR TO SPECIFIE INSURANO	ED IN	THE	BID D	OCUMEN	TS, THE	MIN	ESS OTHERWISE	
	WORKER'S CERTIFIC	COM CATE	PENSA From	TION: WORKE	VENDO R'S CO	R IS RE	ON IR	ED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUL	A
 	FOR BANK	RUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, T	HIS CON	TRAC	NTRACTOR FILES T IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHE	
E	EXHIBIT	10							
					RE	QUISITIO	и ис	0.:	• •
	ADDENDUM	ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
P	I HEREBY ADDENDUM PROPOSAL	<b>(S)</b>	AND H	AVE M	ADE TH	E NECESS	SARY	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO TC.	MY
A	ADDENDUM	NO.	's:						
N	10. 1 .X	Dat	ed 2/2	2/10					
N	10. 2	••••	• •						
N	10.3	• • • •	• •						PO CONTRACTOR CONTRACT
<b>N</b>	10.4	• • • •	• •			-			
N	10.5	• • • •	••						
	UNDERS	TAND (S)	THAT	CAU	SE FOR	REJECTI	ON	E RECEIPT OF T OF BIDS.	HE
SIGNATURE (	1 77 <b>7</b> 7	<u> </u>				OR TERMS AND			TE
News >	pkhodo	<i>p</i>		J. Rh	odes,	Jr.	(50	)2) 968-0121 <sup>PA</sup>	March 8, 2010
Vice Pre	sident	FEI	51-	04563	96			ADDRESS CHANG	RES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

ST-P TO

ABCA84

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

YENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 7200 Distribution Drive Louisville, KY 40258-2827

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FCB	FREIGHTTERMS
01/26/2010			
BID OPENING DATE: 03/09/2010	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIGP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NO			AMOUNT
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDE	RSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
REPRESENTATION MADE OR A	SSUMED TO BE M	ADE DURING ANY	
ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BET	WEEN VENDOR'S	REPRESENTATIVES	-
AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL	IS NOT BINDING	. ONLY THE	
INFORMATION ISSUED IN WR	ITING AND ADDE	D TO THE	
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFF	ICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	,/	1 A	<b>A</b>
	Lean	a H XN	
		·····	
	SI	GNATURE Herman J.	Rhodes, Jr., VP
	A & A Mech	anical Service,	Inc.
	• • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
	1	MPANY	
	March 8, 2	010	
	DA	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	• 1
	DA	I E	
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKN	UMIEUCEWENT SPL	THE PE CHEMITTE	
WITH THE BID.	OWELDOLIENI SIN	DOED BE SUBMITTE	
EXHIBIT 6			
	ł		
PRICE ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	DN:		
THE STATE OF WEST VIRGIN		R RING THAT	
CONTAIN PROVISIONS FOR P	RICE ADJUSTMENT	IS PRIOR TO THE	
ORIGINAL EXPIRATION OF THE	HE CONTRACT. PR	ROVIDED THAT	
SUCH PRICE ADJUSTMENT COV	VERS BOTH UPWAR	ED AND DOWNWARD	
MOVEMENT OF THE COMMODITY	Y PRICE, AND TH	AT ADJUSTMENT	
IS BASED ON THE "PASS THE	ROUGH" INCREASE	OR DECREASE OF	
RAW MATERIALS AND/OR LABO	OR, WHICH MAKE	UP ALL OR A	
SUBSTANTIAL PART OF A PRO	DDUCT. ADJUSTÌM	IENTS ARE TO RE	
BASED UPON AN ACTUAL DOLL	AR FIGURE, NOT	A PERCENTAGE.	
ALL PRICE ADJUSTMENT REQU	JESTS MUST BE S	SUBSTANTIATED IN	
	-		
	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC		
Herman J. Rhod	es, Jr relephone (5)	02) 968-0121 DATE	March 8, 2010
Wice President FEIN 51-0456396		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

ō

ARCARG

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

>HNDOR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 7200 Distribution Drive Louisville, KY 40258-2827 ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900

DATE PRIN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	iet i	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/26/ BID OPENING DATE:		03/09/	2010	·	D.T.D.	ODENTH	`	
LINE		TITY	UOP	CAT		OPENIN		01:30PM
	A MANNI GOVERNI PUBLISI SHOULD PURCHAS DATE OF PRICE A ACCEPT	ER ACC MENTAL HED PR BE RE SING A THE ADJUST THE P	EPTAB BENC ICE L CEIVE T LEA INCRE MENT, RICE	LE TO H MAR ISTS. D IN ST 30 ASE. THE ADJUS	THE DIRECTOR PL KS, GENERAL MARK SUCH REQUESTS WRITING BY THE I DAYS IN ADVANCE ANY TIME THE VE PURCHASING DIVIS TMENT AND AMEND	RCHASII ET INCI FOR ANI IRECTOI OF THE NDOR RE ION MAY	REASE, D INCREAS R OF E EFFECTI EQUESTS A F EITHER NTRACT	VE
	ACCORDI AND CAN PREFERF IT IS F FIRM FO OF CONT (1) YEA	RED TER PREFER OR LIF FRACT (	OR RE HE CO RMS: RED TI E OF CLAUSE	JECT NTRAC HAT T THE C	THE ADJUSTMENT IT.  HE PRICES ON THI ONTRACT, AS INDI TAINED HEREIN, N	N ITS E S CONTE CATED 1 OT TO E	RACT ARE N THE LI	E
	OF CONT PURCHAS CURRENT IS ISSU MUST AC CARD FO	RACT ING CALLED THE CEPT IN PAYE	RENEW/ ARD AC ILIZES ROUGH THE ST MENT C	CCEPT	ANCE: THE STATE ISA PURCHASING C NK. THE SUCCESS OF WEST VIRGINIA L ORDERS PLACED OF AWARD.	OF WES ARD PRO FUL VEN VISA P	T VIRGIN GRAM WHI DOR URCHASIN	IA CH
	DE PU BU	PARTME RCHASI ILDING	NT OF NG DI 3 15 SHINGT	ADM VISION ST	UBMITTED TO: INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	(BETIONS	·	
SIGNATURE	J. El	A Rie			odes, Jr TELEPHONE (5		3-0121 DAT	<sup>E</sup> March 8, 2010
Wice Pre	sident	FEIN	V .	04563		· ·		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

SHIP

ō

ABCA84

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 7200 Distribution Drive Louisville, KY 40258-2827

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV 25304-2900

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SAI	<b>5</b>	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/26/								
BID OPENING DATE	03	/09/2010	terres de la compansión de	BID	OPEN	NING TIME	0 ]	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		TANDUNA
			*************				(698,000) 3	
	CHA	RLESTON,	MV 2	EZ0E01Z0				
	CITA	RLESION,	WV Z	2202-0120				
	Particularies							
				THIS INFORMATIO			OF	
	IHE ENVE	LUPE UK I	HF RI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDE	KED:		
	SEALED B	ID						
					·			
	BUYER:			SHELLY MURRAY				
	RFQ. NO.			ABCA84				
	,			Apono-				
	BID OPEN	ING DATE:		03/09/2010				
	BID OPEN	ING TIME:		1:30 PM				
	PLEASE P	ROVIDE A	FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS	NECESSARY		
	TO CONTA	1 1	- 1	NG YOUR BID:				,
		(502)	400	-4948				
	CONTACT	PERSON (P	LEASE	PRINT CLEARLY):				-
7.	R	uss Murra	y (30	4) 206-6858				
	~							
			1					
in the same of the			***************************************					
			l					
				ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM				
S'GNATURE (	Khoch P			odes, Jr TELEPHONE (5	02)	968-0121	DATE N	March 8, 2010
Vice Pr	esident	FEIN 51-(	045639	96		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION HVAC PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE SERVICE AND REPAIRS **REQUISITION # ABCA84**

Purpose:

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" on behalf of WV Alcohol Beverage Control Administration (ABCA or Owner), is soliciting a Request for Quotation (RFQ) from qualified firms to provide quarterly preventative maintenance and repair service on HVAC equipment as per attached list.

#### Location:

ABCA Warehouse is located at 97 Independent Ave, Nitro WV 25143

#### I. SCOPE

The objective of this RFQ is to obtain necessary quarterly preventative maintenance and repair contract for HVAC equipment on both a scheduled and emergency basis, in order to keep equipment operating in accordance with manufacturer's specifications. It is the intent of the West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration (WVABCA) to have these services provided on an "on call" basis, meaning that WVABCA will contact the successful bidder prior to having any service or repair work performed. The successful bidder will implement a quarterly preventative maintenance schedule on the HVAC equipment and perform requested repair tasks on an "as needed" basis.

#### II. DEFINITIONS

A. West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration shall hereinafter be called the "Owner".

B. The service organization on the specifications shall hereinafter be called the "Contractor".

C. "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the agreement between the Owner and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.

D. "Preventative Maintenance", as herein stated, shall mean scheduled inspections and the replacement of parts and material on a preplanned schedule prior to the failure or wear-out period of the part or material. The planned inspections and part replacement shall be in accordance with the equipment manufacturer's recommendations.

E. "Corrective Maintenance", as herein stated, shall mean maintenance performed on an as required basis to correct a malfunction or failure in a control system. No preventative or corrective maintenance is to be performed

without authorization by the Owner.

F. "Competent Mechanic", as herein stated, shall mean a journeyman mechanic who has had at least five (5) years experience maintaining the types of equipment listed in this contract.

G. "Owners Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration. This representative will normally be the Administrative Services Manager 3, in charge of the Equipment.

#### III. GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. The qualified Contractor will perform quarterly preventative maintenance service per determined schedule and repairs on an "as requested" basis from WVABCA. For WVABCA, bidders must supply references indicating their capabilities to perform such quarterly preventative maintenance service and necessary repairs to the following list of warehouse equipment. SEE ATTACHED LIST.

This contract will be based on an on-call hourly fee during the normal business hours of 8:00am to 5:00pm.

Your bid for quarterly preventative maintenance on all equipment listed is the sum of \$1,965.00 per quarter.

Your bid on this hourly rate is  $$\frac{76.0}{}$  per hour.

Additional hours may be necessary on an emergency basis during weekdays. Response time must be guaranteed within 3 hours of notification. Your emergency contact number is 888-212-6324.

Your bid on emergency calls during weekdays is an hourly rate of \$ 98.00 per hour.

Additional hours may be necessary on an emergency basis during weekends and holidays. Response time must be guaranteed within 4 hours of notification. Your emergency contact number is 888-212-6324.

Your bid on emergency calls during weekends and holidays is an hourly rate of  $\frac{120.00}{}$  per hour.

- B. One original invoice will be submitted for payment monthly (in arrears) and must include the following information:
  - Copies of all service orders or inspection reports signed by Owner's Representative.
  - Price list or invoice copy for each part provided. Invoice must include FEIN number, complete address of vendor, Owner work order number, and purchase order number of the contract.
  - 3. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

ATTN: Procurement Officer West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration 322 70<sup>th</sup> St. S.E. Charleston, WV 25304

- C. The Owner will permit access to buildings and will allow Contractor to utilize shop facilities.
- D. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor shall be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility. The Contractor shall hold harmless the State, and shall provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor shall not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or sub-contractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.

- G. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations,
  and ordinances of any regulating body.
- H. The Contractor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- I. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
  - 1. The Contractor shall supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract.
  - 2. The Contractor shall be required to ask the Owner's Representative(s) for replacement parts prior to purchase per the terms below.
  - 3. The Contractor shall furnish replacement parts (not available through the Owner) as required for the corrective and preventive maintenance at the following percentages:
    - a. Manufactured parts at the Contractor's purchase cost plus a markup of 30 %.
    - b. Contractor will be responsible for all typical or non-emergency freight charges incurred as a result of the purchase of replacement parts, per 3a, and 3b above.
    - c. Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
    - d. Contractor will furnish warranty of 90 days for labor, and 90 days on parts.
  - 4. Non-reusable parts used in the scope of preventative maintenance shall be supplied by the Contractor at no cost to the Owner. Such items may include grease, cleaning supplies, rags, etc.
  - 5. The replacement or repair of any equipment, assemblies, sub-assemblies, etc., with a direct invoice cost in excess of \$250.00 must

be approved by the Owner in advance of their purchase by the Contractor.

J. Contractor will provide for all insurance necessary to render Agency free and harmless from all claims arising form services performed under this agreement. Contract insurance, liability, and compensation insurance shall be sufficient to cover the contractor's employees and the public in general. The minimum amount of commercial general liability insurance coverage required is \$1,000,000.00, and a copy of contractor certificate of insurance is required prior to issuance of purchase order for this agreement.

#### IV. AWARD CRITERIA

The State shall award this contract according to the following award criteria. Failure to bid any of the factors in the formulation of the total bid will result in the disqualification of the entire quote (however, bids of "\$0.00" or "0.00%" will be acceptable as indication that the vendor intends to not charge for the listed services or to not mark-up the price of parts required by this contract). The amounts of hours and the aggregate expenditures on both types of supplied parts are estimates, used only as a basis for award of the contract. Actual amounts required during the life of the contract may be greater or lower.

The following formula is an estimate and shall be used to award the contract: Following is a sample bid tabulation for reference:

			Total
Quarterly Preventative Maintenance per quarter:			\$1500.00
	Estimated Hours	Amount	<u>Total</u>
Regular labor rate	98.5	\$50.00	\$4925.00
Weekday Overtime Labor rate	4.25	\$65.00	\$276.25
Weekend/Holiday Overtime labor rate	4.0	\$70.00	\$280.00
Parts	15%	\$2000.00	\$2300.00
Total Bid Cost SAMPLE			\$9281.25

# ABCA84 COST SHEET

	•		<u>Total</u>
Quarterly Preventative Maintenance per quarter:			<u>\$1,965.00</u>
	Estimated Hours	Amount	Total
Regular labor rate	98.5	<u>\$76.00</u>	\$7,486.00
Weekday Overtime Labor rate	4.25	<u>\$98.00</u>	<u>\$416.50</u>
Weekend/Holiday Overtime labor rate	4.0	<u>\$120.00</u>	\$ <u>480.00</u>
Parts	30 %	\$2000.00	\$ <u>2,600.0</u> 0
Total Bid Cost			<b>\$</b> 12,947.50

Vendor Name: A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

Date: March 8, 2010

# **HVAC Equipment List**

MODEL	S/N	DESCRIPTION	MFG	LOCATION
DM090N15N4AAA3C NENM049936	NENM049936	York package gas/electric	York	West Storage Area
GTH-70	79-2262-03	ComforTemp package gas heater	ComforTemp	Warehouse Front Left Unit
CTH-70	79-2262-02	Comfor-Temp package gas heater	ComforTemp	Warehouse Rear Left Area
HRP400-8-5 RPBL800	EAYA66J8N01509	Reznor x2 package gas heaters	Reznor	Warehouse Front Right Area
HRP250-8 RPBL500	BHE66X2N02558	Reznor x4 package gas heaters	Reznor	Warehouse Right Rear Area
E1RD024S06A	W0D6183120	York heat pump condenser/Air handler	York	Ed's Office Area
E1RD024S06A	W0D6141427	York heat pump condenser/Air handler	York	Break Room
P48M		(5) York Acme Exhaust Fans	York	Warehouse
705CN036-A	4992E00840	Bryant heat pump condenser/Air handler	Bryant	West Office Area
6B-220-10-X 6B-180-10-X 6B0180-10-X	01L03580 01L03569 01L03568	Greenheck Exhaust Fans Greenheck Exhaust Fans Greenheck Exhaust Fans	Greenheck Greenheck Greenheck	Record Room Record Room Record Room
		(3) Acme Exhust Fans	Acme	Garage & Bathroom
		(2) Modine hanging heater (gas)	Modine	Record Room
XL75-3	AH0318186-8	Reznor hanging heater (gas)	Reznor	Pump Room
		Dayton hanging heater (electric)	Dayton	Pump Room
		Modine hanging heater (gas)	Modine	Garage Area

REO No	ABCA84

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: A & A Mechanical Serv	ice, Inc.
Authorized Signature: Hemay Pho	Date: March 8, 2010
State of Kentucky Herma	n J./Rhodes, Jr., Vice President
County of, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this £ day	of March . 2010.
My Commission expires	, 20 <i>10</i> .
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Jawn Block



## Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

RFQ NUMBER ABCA84

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

\*802115800 502-968-0121 A&A MECHANICAL SERVICE INC 7200 DISTRIBUTION DR

LOUISVILLE KY 40258 ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION 322 70TH STREET, S.E.

CHARLESTON, WV

25304-2900 558-2487

02/22/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/0			-	
LINE QUANTITY	9/2010 UOP CAT	BID O	PENING TIME 01  UNITPRICE	· 3 O PM AMOUNT
	NO NO			
-				
	AI	DENDUM NO. 1		
THE ADDEN	DIM TO TOOTIE	TO ADDRESS THE	OTTERMITONIC DATER	
		UBMISSION DEADLI		
AMERICA CITATIONIO	a outsantona	AND DEGRONGED	•	
ATTACHMENT		AND RESPONSES N IN SHEET		
		MATERIA 02/00/2010		
THE BID OF	ENING DATE RE	MAINS 03/09/2010	•	
001	_   [	10-36		
i -	l ENANCE AND RE	PAIR		
	, I to provide the second seco			
WAGE RATES	THE CONTRAC	TOR OR SUBCONTRAC	CTOR SHALL PAY	
		DEPARTMENT OF LAF		
		R PUTNAM COUNTY, 1-5A, ET, SEQ.	PURSUANT	
		E A DOUBLE IN A 10 1		
	END C	F ADDENDUM NO. 1		
***** THI	S IS THE END	OF RFQ ABCA	4 ***** TOTAL:	
	ļ.			
	ASE DE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	NTIONS	
SIGNATURE ARLES 9		odes, Jr TELEPHONE (50		March 8, 2010
Wice President	FEIN 51-045639	6	·· [	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## ABCA84

## Addendum No. 1

#### Question:

Just wondering, if quarterly PM's and any service work needed at the ABC warehouse in Nitro is prevailing wage?

## Response:

Yes, prevailing wage rates will apply on this project.

#### Question:

Could you please provide a list of belts and filters that are currently being used for this project.

I would like to request a filter list for the Alcohol Beverage Control Commission, please.

## Response:

REGULAR FILTERS	PLEATED FILTERS	BELTS
(20) 20x25x1	(8) 12x25x2	(1) 4L570
(16) 20x20x2	(8) 12x20x2	(1) A55
(02) 14x25x1	(2) 16x25x2	(6) B64
(02) 20x20x1	(2) 16x20x2	
(02) 20x25x1		
(01) 16x20x1		

PECEIVED Page Lot 2	2010 FEB 17 PM 2: 41.	
SIGN IN SHEET	PLEASE PRINT	F POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD
	Request for Proposal No. $\mathcal{HBCHSY}$	* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF I

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CAKE		TEI EDHONE & CAY
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS COOCTAINS NUM	NUMBERS
Company: Southern Lin	PHONE 540-819-	OHIS
Rep. Zet Herris	TOLL SUD 743-0747	74L0-
Email Address: pff. Marris@ Southan-air. com	FAX 540 362 4349	345
Company: Douthand Kiz	PHONE \$46(454) 785-1270	1389-122
	TOLL FREE (800) 743-0747	1-0747
Email Address: STEWE. & JULEN @ SOUTHERN - A VB. COLL		4071
Company: ( The Fedure ) Enice	PHONE 304-346-6108	-6108
1 hav 14 Cook	TOLL FREE	
Address: C	FAX	
Company: CIACO	PHONE 304 562-1705	62-1705
S	TOLL FREE	
Address: Sh Spen	FAX 304-562-0320	2-C3-2@
Company:	PHONE	
Rep:	TOLL FREE	
Email Address:	FAX	

SIGN IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT

Page 2 of 2 PECEIVED Page \_\_\_\_

2010 FEB 17 PM 2: 43

\* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD Request for Proposal No. ABCA84

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	WAILING ADDRESS DAYCOM TELEPHONE & FAX
Company: Murral sheet Meral	PHONE 304- 422 - 543/
2 20	TOLL
Email Address: Russ & Mucray Sheermoral. Com	FAX 304- 428- 4623
Company: M.W. Kryza.K + San	PHONE 304 -344-3463
Rep: Kenny Kryza, K	TOLL FREE
Address: Kryzak	FAX 304 344 366 4
Company: A & MECHANICAL SUC.	8589-906 40E 30H
Rep: Duss Murray	TOLL FREE
Addre	FAX 502 400 - 4958
Company: Lock Brech mechanical	PHONE 304-755-0373
Rep: Shelder Taylor	FREE
Email Address: S.K.T. Jok Dwn DSL, WET	FAX 304-755-5270
Company:	PHONE
Rep;	TOLL FREE
Email Address:	FAX